PREMIUM

BOOK

Va//Z7/0407/41 4

Sp

WWW.WICOMICOFAIR.COM



10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

WICOMICO COUNTY FAIR

AUGUST 15-17, 2025
GENERAL RULES

The Wicomico County Fair welcomes and is open to all competitors, without regard to county or state of residence.
Premium lists and pre-registration entry forms are available in this publication and online at www.wicomicofair.com.
Register online or mail forms to: WFHS; P.O. Box 493; Salisbury, MD 21803.
Online registration and mailed entries must be received no later than Monday, Aug. 4, 2025.
Junior exhibitors must be at least 8 years old by Jan. 1, 2025, and have not reached their 19th birthday by
Jan. 1, 2025.
All articles for exhibit (excluding livestock, rabbits and poultry) must be signed in at the Carriage House between
4 -8 p.m. on Wednesday, Aug. 13. Allitems must be in place by 8 p.m., and the doors to the Carriage House will be
closed at 8:30 p.m.
Livestock, rabbits and poultry are to be signed in on Thursday, Aug. 14, from 2 -9 p.m., and must be in place by
noon, Friday, Aug. 15.
All articles exhibited (other than livestock) must be the work of the exhibitor, must have been made in the last
3years (unless otherwise stated in the department rules) and not previously have been exhibited in the
Wicomico County Fair.
Every article exhibited shall be under the control of the Directors of the Fair.
During the judging of indoor entries, the Carriage House will be closed to entrants and spectators. Only judges,
directors and department chair people will be permitted to enter.
No exhibitor will be allowed to remove any entries from the grounds until after the awards ceremony on Sunday
evening (ends approx. 6 p.m.). Early removal of items will result in forfeiture of premiums (awards).
The judges will award only such premiums as they deem proper, whether there be competition or not. ALL JUDGES’
DECISIONS ARE FINAL. In the event that there is only one entry in a class, the placing shall depend upon the merit of
that entry, and the award made at the discretion of the judges. Best in Show will be chosen from 1st place entries
only.
Articles to be exhibited must be in the container specified by the department rules.
“Miscellaneous” items must not meet the criteria of any other class of the department and must be identified on the
entry form as to what they are.
Separate entry forms must be used by adult & junior exhibitors, and 4-H/FFA members in all divisions. Entry forms
must have a complete 911 address and correct phone number.
Every effort will be made to protect all entries while in the custody of the Fair committee. The Fair committee
disclaims any responsibility for loss or damage to property or person.
No person may enter more than 1 item per class, except in livestock, poultry and rabbit classes.
Under no circumstances will any entry be accepted from persons judging that department.
For articles left after the fair closes on Sunday, please contact wicomicofairpremiums@gmail.com and make
arrangements for pick-up. After October 1, articles become the property of the Wicomico County Fair.
All premium checks must be cashed within 60 days of issue date.
Any changes or exceptions to pre-registered entries must be pre-approved by current Carriage House Committee.
AlL4-H or FFA members from Wicomico County and other counties enter in the 4-H Dept. If a class is not offered
by 4-H, the entry can be entered in Open Class Junior Dept. A 4-H member may not enter the same class in both
Open and 4-H.
The name of the exhibitor must not be on the entry. If the name is a permanent part of the item, it must be
completely covered to assure fair judging.

Premiums will be paid based on the following:
DEPARTMENT 1% Place | 2" Place | 3" Place
A-F, H-L, P-R, All of 4-H $6 $5 $4
G $7 $5 $4
| Section 04 only $14 $11 $8
M&N $10 $8 $6
0 $15 $13 $10




A

DEPARTMENT A
HOME ARTS - ADULT

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1.

All articles exhibited must be the work of the exhibitor,
must have been made in the last three years and not
previously entered in the Wicomico County Fair. Quilts
must have been made in the last five years and not
previously entered in the Fair.

Articles entered but not classified to a numbered
category will be placed on exhibition only.

Allitems requiring a frame must be ready for hanging,
with wire and hooks attached.

Any initials or name of exhibitor stitched on framed
piece must be covered by exhibitor.

Entries entered in Miscellaneous classes MUST NOT fit
any other class.

SECTION A01 - ART NEEDLEWORK
Please see A05 - Home Furnishings
to enter items such as afghans, rugs, etc.

CROCHETING

Adult Sweater or Vest 1001
Baby ltem 1002
Children’s Wear 1003
Doily - not to exceed 8” 1004
Animal/Toy 1005
Holiday - Any Item 1006
Kitchen Item 1007
Table Scarf or Centerpiece 1008
Scarf or Hat or Both 1009
Personal Accessory 1010
Miscellaneous - Identify 1011
NEEDLE KNITTING

Baby Item 1013
Animal/Toy 1014
Holiday - Any item 1015
Kitchen Item 1016
Miscellaneous - Identify 1019
LOOM KNITTING

Any ltem - Identify 1020
NEEDLEPOINT

Any Needlepoint Item - Identify 1021
NEEDLEPOINT (PLASTIC CANVAS)

Christmas Tree Ornament 1024
Holiday — Any Item other than an Ornament 1025
Covered Brick 1026
Magnets - Collection of 5 1027
Personal or Home Accessory 1028
Tissue Box Cover 1029
Miscellaneous - Identify 1030

EMBROIDERY (FLOSS)

Accessories 1032
Framed Item 1033
Holiday, any item 1034
Miscellaneous - Identify 1035
EMBROIDERY (COUNTED THREAD)
Christmas Ornament 1036
Cross Stitch — Framed Item 1038
Miscellaneous - Identify 1041
MISCELLANEOUS STITCHERY
Misc (Must not fit in any other class) - Identify 1043
SECTION A02 - CREATIVE CRAFTS
Any Item made from recycled material 1100
Appliqué on Purchased Clothing or Accessory 1101
Decorated Basket 1102
Decorated Birdhouse - wood, metal, gourd, etc. 1103
Decorated Eggs 1104
Decorated Wall Hangings 1105
Decorated Circular Wreath - Christmas 1106
Decorated Circular Wreath - Holiday -

Not Christmas 1107
Decorated Circular Wreath - Other 1108
Decoupage 1109
Door Decor other than Wreath 1110
Felt Work 1112
Handmade Christmas Décor 1113
Handmade Christmas Ornament 1114
Handmade Flowers in Arrangement 1115
Handmade Jewelry 1116
Handmade Stuffed Item - limit 3 1118
Handmade Circular Wreath of Natural Materials 1119
Holiday Decor not Christmas 1120
Nautical 1121
Sea Glass - Any handmade item using Sea Glass 1122
String art 1123
Misc (must not fitin any other class) - Identify 1125
CREATIVE CRAFTS - CERAMICS
Ceramics - Functional Item 1126
Ceramics - Sculptural Piece 1127

SECTION A03 - PAPER CRAFTING

ADDITIONAL SECTION RULES

Pages mustbe in a 3-holed, in a clear protective sleeve.
HANDMADE BOOKS

Handmade Book — Square or Rectangle 1150
Handmade Book - Other Shape 1151
HANDMADE CARDS

Handmade Cards - Calligraphy 1152
Handmade Cards - Die Cut 1153
Handmade Cards - Dimensional 1154
Handmade Cards - Stamped 1155



SCRAPBOOKING

Baby Page 1156
Beach Page 1158
Child Page 1159
Designed Title Pg - 1st pg of album 1160
Family Fun Page 1161
Family Holiday Page - Christmas 1162
Family Holiday Page - Easter 1163
Family Holiday Page - Other 1164
Family Seasonal Page 1165
Farm Page 1166
Pet Page 1167
School Page 1168
Sports Page 1169

Full Album - Original Creative Pages (Minimum 1170
20 Pages, allin page protectors)
Misc (must not fitin any other class) - Identify 1172

SECTION A04 - SEWING

ADDITIONAL SECTION RULES

All garment entries must be clean.
Exhibitors must provide their own hangers.

ADULT APPAREL

Apron 1200
Adult Clothing Item - Identify 1201
CHILDREN

Apron 1209
Children’s Clothing Item (other than a dress)-ID 1211
Dress 1212

Children’s Misc (must not fit any other class)-1D 1217
MISCELLANEOUS

Any item from recycled materials 1218
Machine Sewn Tote or Backpack 1221
Misc (must not fit in any other class) - Identify 1222

SECTION A05 - HOME FURNISHINGS

ADDITIONAL SECTION RULES

1. Appliquéd items must be at least 25% of total area.

2. Please see Section A01 - Art Needlework for non-home
furnishing needlecraft categories.

BEDSPREADS

Crocheted 1250
AFGHANS

Crocheted - Baby 1251
Crocheted - Granny Square 1252
Crocheted - Other Afghan 1253
Knitted Afghan 1254
Lap robe - not to exceed 48” x 48” 1255
HOME DECOR

Any Technique other than Quilted

Rug 1257
Pillow 1261
Pillowcase 1267

Tablecloth 1269
Wall Hanging — No Frame 1272

SECTION A06 - QUILTS & QUILTED ITEMS

ADDITIONAL SECTION RULES

1. AllExhibitors must cover ALL identification labels prior
to submitting an entry.

2. Appliguéd items must be at least 25% of total area.

QUILTS

Baby Quilt 1300
Machine Pieced - Hand Quilted 1304
Machine Pieced - Machine Quilted 1305
Original design 1307

Misc (must be quilted & not fit any other class) 1308
HOME DECOR

All items may be appliquéd or pieced,

and hand or machine quilted.

Pillow 1309
Pillowcase 1310
Table Runner 1314
Placemats 1316
Wall Hanging 1318
Tree Skirt 1324
B

DEPARTMENT B

HOBBIES - ADULT

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Acollection must consist of at least 6 (unless
otherwise noted below) and not more than 12 items
unless suitably framed (frame or case to be no longer
than space allotted - 20 x 26 inches) or an appropriate
display case or album. Total area of collection not to
exceed 20 x 26 inches. Height of display should not
exceed 24 inches. Collections not fitting this size
category will not be accepted.

2. All exhibits entered for competition must be entered in
the name of the collector. Articles entered but not
classified to a numbered category will be placed for
display only. Collections must show evidence of
additional items from previous competition years.

3. Allcollections should be suitably framed or secured in
a container. No loose items will be accepted.

SECTION B01 - COLLECTIONS
Animals (Cats, Dogs, etc.; See 1017 for Birds) 1001

Antique Kitchen Items 1002
Antique Tools 1003
Bells 1005
Business Cards 1006
Buttons - Clothing 1007

Buttons - Slogan 1008




Cards - Baseball, Football, etc. 1010

Coins 1011
Cologne Bottles 1012
Cup and Saucers 1013
Decorative Tin Can 1014
Farm Equipment - 1/64th scale 1016
Feathered Friends (Ducks, Birds, Chickens, etc.) 1017
Magnets 1018
Match Books 1019
Miniature Animals 1020
Miniature Furniture 1021
Miniature Pitchers 1022
Miniature Other 1023
Mugs 1024
Old Bottles 1025
Postcards —in Album 1027
Rocks 1028
Salt & Pepper Shakers 1029
Sea Glass 1030
Seashells 1031
Stamps 1032
Teaspoons 1033
Thimbles 1034

Misc (Must not fit in any other category) — Identify 1036

C
DEPARTMENT C
FLOWERS - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. The containers for collections and arrangements must
accompany the entry.

2. Flowers will be judged on uniformity and trueness to
variety and color.

3. Arrangements will be judged by the standard rules for
arrangements and must be the work of the exhibitor.

4. Please leave stems long enough for watering. Remove
damaged leaves from specimens.

5. When counting blooms, they must be opened to be
judged.

6. Allspecimens & potted plants must have been grown
by the exhibitor FOR AT LEAST 90 DAYS and must not
have been entered in the Fair before.

SECTION C01 - HORTICULTURE SPECIMENS (Blooms)
ADULT JUNIOR
19 & OVER  Age8-18

CELOSIA (COCKSCOMB)
Crested - 1 bloom any color 1003 2003
Plumed -1 bloom any color 1004 2004

Collection - 3 stems, different color, any variety
1005 2005

COSMOS

Double Crested - 3 blooms same variety 1006 2006
Single - 3 blooms same color 1007 2007
DAHLIAS - 3 BLOOMS ANY COLOR
Large - over 4 inches 1008 2008
Miniature - 4 inches and under 1009 2009
Single 1010 2010
EVERLASTINGS -3 BLOOMS ANY COLOR
Amaranth 1012 2012
GLADIOLI
1 Stem - multiple blooms - one color 1015 2015
1 Stem - multiple blooms - bi-color 1016 2016
3 Stems - different colors 1017 2017
MARIGOLDS
French Double - 3 blooms same color 1018 2018
French Single — 3 blooms same color 1019 2019
Giant Orange - 3 blooms same variety 1020 2020
Giant Yellow - 3 blooms same variety 1021 2021
PETUNIAS - 3 BLOOMS
Any Style Petunia 1022 2022
ROSES -1BLOOM
Blend 1025 2025
Miniature 1026 2026
Orange 1027 2027
Pink 1028 2028
Red 1029 2029
White 1030 2030
Yellow 1031 2031
ZINNIAS - 3 BLOOMS - SAME COLOR
Fantasy or Hybrid 1034 2034
Giant 1035 2035
Mexican 1036 2036
Pompom - not to exceed 1 inch 1037 2037
MISCELLANEOUS -3 BLOOMS OR STEMS
Same flower, any variety not listed 1038 2038
COLLECTION OF GARDEN FLOWERS
Collection of Garden Flowers - 6 named varieties

1039 2039
SECTION C02 - HERBS

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18

HERBS - SPECIMEN - 3 STEMS
Basil 1040 2040
Dill 1041 2041
Lavender 1042 2042
Mint - Identify 1043 2043
Oregano 1044 2044
Parsley 1045 2045
Rosemary 1046 2046
Thyme 1047 2047
Miscellaneous-Identify 1048 2048



HERBS - POTTED SILK/POLYESTER/DRIED - ADULTS
Basil 1049 2049 All Around Arrangement 1163
Lavender 1050 2050 Bud Vase - 1to 3 blooms 1164
Oregano 1051 2051 Centerpiece for Dining Room Table 1165
Parsley 1052 2052 Christmas Arrangement 1166
Rosemary 1053 2053 Corsage 1167
Miscellaneous-Identify 1054 2054 Easter Arrangement 1169
Hand-held Bouquet 1170
SECTION C03 - HOUSE & HANGING PLANTS One-sided Arrangement suitable for Buffet
ADULT JUNIOR or Side table 1171
19& OVER  Age 8-18 Special Event Arrangement - Identify 1173
AFRICAN VIOLETS Thanksgiving Arrangement 1174
Any Color African Violet 1100 2100
HOUSE PLANTS SECTION C05 - ARRANGEMENTS - JUNIORS (AGES 8-18)
Flowering (In Bloom) 1105 2105 Fresh arrangements must be in water-soluble oasis to be
Non-Flowering 1106 2106 accepted for judging.
Unusual - Identify 1107 2107 Arrangement using silk or polyester 2101
INDOOR HANGING BASKETS Basket arrangement using Zinnias 2103
Flowering, In Bloom 1108 2108 Bud vase arrangement using Fresh flowers 2104
Non-Blooming 1109 2109 Centerpiece — using any fresh flowers suitable for
OUTDOOR PLANTS a dining room table. Should not exceed 10” tall 2105
Begonias 1114 2114 Centerpiece — using Silk or Polyester flowers
Coleus 1115 2115 suitable for a dining room table. Max of 10” tall 2106
Geraniums 1116 2116 Christmas arrangement with fresh evergreens &
Impatiens 1117 2117 assorted Christmas material suitable to be
Petunias 1118 2118 placed on a coffee table. 2107
Miscellaneous-Identify 1119 2119 One-sided arrangement in a small basket using
SUCCULENTS - POTTED your choice of fresh garden flowers 2109
Aloe 1120 2120 One-sided arrangement in container of your
Hen & Chicks 1121 2121 choice using silk or polyester flowers 2110
Sedum 1122 2122 Circular Wreath 2112
Miscellaneous - Identify 1123 2123 Arrangements — Misc
TROPICAL PLANT (Must not fit any other category) 2113
Orchid 1126 2126
Miscellaneous - Identify 1127 2127 The Wicomico County Fair would like to thank the
MAFB for their continued support.
SECTION C04 - ARRANGEMENTS - ADULTS (AGES 19+) N - _x
Fresh arrangements must be in water-soluble oasis to be | 4 MA'F—B
accepted for judging. \
FRESH MATERIAL - ADULTS _Maryland Agricultural Fair Board
Arrangement featuring Roses 1150 :\ . ' K 1 '
Arrangement in Pottery featuring Zinnias 1151
Bud Vase - 1to 3 blooms 1152 =CEITC Members.
Centerpiece for Dining Room Table 1153 Carl HOb.bS’ Cholr .
) Dawn Stiles, Vice Chair
Christmas Arrangement 1154 AT B
Garden Flowers in Small Basket 1155 Linda Brown
“Garden Treasures” - arrangement in a compote David Cavey
combining unusual foliage 1156 Dr. Stacy Eckles
Special arrangement using a Teapot or Pitcher 1159 John Murphy
Special Event Arrangement - Identify 1160 Brittany Nottingham
Thanksgiving Arrangement 1161 SREQ S .
Harrison Palmer, Executive Secretary




D
DEPARTMENT D
PHOTOGRAPHY - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. All articles exhibited must be the work of the exhibitor,
must have been taken in the last three years, and not
previously entered in the Fair.

2. Allphotos should be matted or mounted on mat board.
NO FRAMES ARE PERMITTED.

3. Photos may be mounted horizontally or vertically. All
photos must be a minimum of 5 x 7” and not larger than
11 x 14”. Mat size should correspond to the photo size

listed below. PHOTOSIZE  MAT SIZE
5”X7” 8”X 10”
8”x10” 117 x14”
Sequence 16”x 20”

4. ForSequence Classes: If two photos are used, they
should be 5” x 7”. If three or four photos are used, they
should be 4” x 6”. If more photos are used, a smaller
size should be used to make an attractive exhibit.

5. Digitally altered photos may only be entered in the
permitted classes.

6. The same photo CANNOT be entered in both Black &
White and Color.

SECTION D01 - BLACK & WHITE PHOTOGRAPHY

ADULT JRAge JRAge
19&OVER 8-12 13-18

Animals - Pets 1001 2001 3001
Animals - Wildlife 1002 2002 3002
Birds 1003 2003 3003
Building 1004 2004 3004
Digitally altered 1005 2005 3005
Farming 1006 2006 3006
Flowers/Plants 1007 2007 3007
Graffiti 1008 2008 3008
Insects 1009 2009 3009
Landscape 1010 2010 3010
Night Shots 1011 2011 3011
People -2 or more 1012 2012 3012
People - Individual 1013 2013 3013
Picture Maryland - Captures

the spirit of the State 1014 2014 3014
Seascape 1015 2015 3015
Selfie 1016 2016 3016
Sequence of 2 or more pictures

telling a story 1017 2017 3017
Sports (Action) 1018 2018 3018
Sunrise/Sunset 1019 2019 3019
Vacation 1020 2020 3020
Winterscape 1021 2021 3021
Miscellaneous - Identify 1022 2022 3022

SECTION D02 - COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY

ADULT JRAge JRAge
19& OVER 8-12 13-18

Animals - Pets 1030 2030 3030
Animals - Wildlife 1031 2031 3031
Birds 1032 2032 3032
Building 1033 2033 3033
Digitally Altered 1034 2034 3034
Farming 1035 2035 3035
Flowers/Plants 1036 2036 3036
Grafiti 1037 2037 3037
Insects 1038 2038 3038
Landscape 1039 2039 3039
Night Shots 1040 2040 3040
People -2 or more 1041 2041 3041
People - Individuals 1042 2042 3042
Picture Maryland - captures

the spirit of the State 1043 2043 3043
Seascape 1044 2044 3044
Selfie 1045 2045 3045
Sequence of 2 or more pictures

telling a story 1046 2046 3046
Sports (Action) 1047 2047 3047
Sunrise/Sunset 1048 2048 3048
Vacation 1049 2049 3049
Winterscape 1050 2050 3050
Miscellaneous - Identify 1051 2051 3051

E

DEPARTMENT E
ART - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1.

Allwork must be originated by the artist and not direct
copies or numbered pre-sketches.

All articles exhibited must be the work of the exhibitor,
must have been made in the last three years, and not
previously entered in the Fair.

Articles entered but not classified to a numbered
category will be placed for display only.

All paintings and graphics must be prepared to be hung
on a pegboard hook. Work must have a wire or string
hanger which will support the picture weight. Wire or
string must be attached into cardboard, not taped.
Sculptures must be prepared to be displayed on a table
top. Allwork must be framed or on canvas frame. Any
work not properly prepared will not be accepted.
Gourd entries must be free standing, or entrant will
need to provide a suitable stand

Digital Art (EO3) must be 12” x 12” in size.




SECTION EO1 - ART

Holiday Decorations 1008 2008 3008
Original Handmade Accessory 1010 2010 3010
Original HM Furniture over 36” 1011 2011 3011
Original HM Furniture under 36” 1012 2012 3012
Refinished Accessory 1015 2015 3015
Refinished Furniture 1016 2016 3016
Refinished Item - Other 1017 2017 3017
Wood Animal Feeder 1018 2018 3018
Wooden Novelty Iltems 1023 2023 3023
Miscellaneous - Identify 1024 2024 3024

G
DEPARTMENT G
BAKING - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allexhibits entered for competition must be entered in

the name of the maker.

2. Anyentry made from a commercial mix may not be

exhibited and will be disqualified, with the exception of

the Enhanced cake mix class. Enhanced cake mix

cakes must have recipe attached.

3. Allbaked goods become property of the show. Each
baked good is subject to auction/sale, with proceeds
going to the show. A sample of each baked good will be
kept for display.

ADULT JRAge JRAge
19& OVER 8-12 13-18
Acrylic Painting 1001 2001 3001
Black & White Pencil Drawing 1002 2002 3002
Charcoal Drawing 1004 2004 3004
Color Marker Drawing 1005 2005 3005
Color Pencil Drawing 1006 2006 3006
Crayon Drawing 1007 2007 3007
Mixed Media - Collage 1008 2008 3008
Mixed Media - Misc Artwork 1009 2009 3009
Oil Painting 1010 2010 3010
Painting on Wood 1011 2011 3011
Pastel Painting 1012 2012 3012
Pen & Ink Drawing 1013 2013 3013
Sculpture (wood, clay, metal,
cloth, plastic, etc.) 1014 2014 3014
Watercolor Painting 1015 2015 3015
Wood Burning 1016 2016 3016
SECTION E02 - GOURD ART
ADULT JRAge JRAge
19& OVER 8-12 13-18
Any Gourd - Any technique 1016 2016 3016
SECTION EO3 - DIGITAL ART
ADULT JRAge JRAge
19&OVER 8-12 13-18
2-Dimensional 1020 2020 3020
3-Dimensional 1021 2021 3021

4. Arefrigerated case is provided for all perishable items.

Allitems must be entered on Wednesday night. No

entries will be accepted Thursday morning.

5. Allentries must be on disposable plates or trays. Glass
containers may be donated with baked goods.
6. All miscellaneous items must be identified.

F
DEPARTMENT F
WOODWORKING - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. All articles exhibited must be the work of the exhibitor,
must have been made or refinished, as applicable, in
the last three years, and not previously entered in the

Wicomico County Fair.

2. The same type of item may be entered in only one class.

w

[tems will be judged on woodwork and construction.

4. Allarticles must be made of worked wood (cut, shaped,
sanded, etc.), except Classes 1001/2001/3001.

SECTION F01 - WOODWORKING

ADULT

19 & OVER

Any wooden item from a kit 1001
Carving 1002
Handmade Birdhouse 1004
Handmade Clocks 1005
Handmade Toy or Game 1006

JR Age
8-12
2001
2002
2004
2005
2006

JR Age
1318
3001
3002
3004
3005
3006

7. Juniors will be judged in two age groups, 8-12 and

13-18.

SECTION G01 - CAKES, CUPCAKES AND PIES

ADULT JRAge JRAge

19& OVER 8-12 13-18
DECORATED OR FANCY CAKE
Cupcake cake not included.
NOTE: Best Decorated Cake
must be cut to be judged. 1001 2001 3001
SOLID OR LOAF CAKES
No Frosting. Loaf pan should be 8” x 3” or larger.
Must be full cake/loaf
Apple 1002 2002 3002
Apple Sauce 1003 2003 3003
Pound - Coconut 1004 2004 3004
Pound - Other 1005 2005 3005
Pound - Vanilla 1006 2006 3006
Sweet Potato 1007 2007 3007
White Angel Food -

no fat or frosting 1008 2008 3008



Miscellaneous (must not fit any
other class) - Identify

Carrot 1010
Chocolate Chip - chips in batter 1011
Chocolate Layer - choc frosting 1012
Coconut 1013
Yellow or White - choc frosting 1014
Miscellaneous (must not fitany

other class) - Identify 1015

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

2015

MISCELLANEOUS CAKES (must be full cakes)

Cheesecake — not mini 1016

Cupcake cake - min 12 cupcakes

to form a design 1017
Peach Upside Down 1018
Pineapple Upside Down 1019

Enhanced Cake from commercial mix -

in addition to manufacturer’s recipe, you MUST add at least

2016

2017
2018
2019

3 additional ingredients. Must have recipe.

1020

Miscellaneous (must not fit any

other class) - Identify 1021
CUPCAKES
Cupcakes 6 - Decorated 1022
Cupcakes 6 - Frosted 1023
Cupcakes 6 - No Frosting 1024
PIES (no commercial crusts)
Apple 1025
Berry 1026
Impossible Pie 1027
Lemon Meringue 1028
Meringue - Other 1029
Pecan 1030
Pumpkin 1031
Sweet Potato 1032
Miscellaneous (must not fit any

other class) - Identify 1033

2020

2021

2022
2023
2024

2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032

2033

1009 2009 3009
LAYER CAKES (Frosted, containing fat, must be full cake)

3010
3011
3012
3013
3014

3015

3016

3017
3018
3019

3020

3021

3022
3023
3024

3025
3026
3027
3028
3029
3030
3031
3032

3033

SECTION G02 - BROWNIES, COOKIES AND BREADS

ADULT JRAge JRAge
19&OVER 8-12 13-18

BROWNIES
lced-6 1035 2035 3035
Plain-6 1036 2036 3036
With Nuts -6 1037 2037 3037
Miscellaneous (must not fitany

other class) - Identify -6 1038 2038 3038
COOKIES
Bar Cookies-6 1039 2039 3039
Chocolate -6 1040 2040 3040
Chocolate Chip-6 1041 2041 3041
Fancy-6 1042 2042 3042
Filled -6 1043 2043 3043

Fruit-6 1044 2044 3044
Ginger Snaps-6 1045 2045 3045
Macaroons -6 1046 2046 3046
Molasses -6 1047 2047 3047
No-Bake -6 1048 2048 3048
Oatmeal Raisin-6 1049 2049 3049
Peanut Butter-6 1050 2050 3050
Snickerdoodles -6 1056 2056 3056
Sugar Cookies -6 1057 2057 3057
Miscellaneous (must not fitany

other class) - Identify — 6 1059 2059 3059

Best Collection - 6 or more varieties, 3 cookies each
1060 2060 3060
1. The cookie collection will be judged on varieties, quality
and attractiveness.
2. Allitems entered in the collection must also be entered
individually in the appropriate class above.
QUICK BREADS
(Must be whole loaf - loaf pan 8” x 3” or larger)

Baking Powder Biscuits - 6 1061 2061 3061
Cheese Biscuits -6 1062 2062 3062
Sweet Potato Biscuits -6 1064 2064 3064
Misc Biscuits - 6 - Identify 1065 2065 3065
Banana Bread 1066 2066 3066
Coffee Cake - no yeast 1067 2067 3067
Cornbread -four2” x3” pieces 1068 2068 3068
Pumpkin Bread 1070 2070 3070
Zucchini Bread 1071 2071 3071
Misc Quick Bread - Identify 1072 2072 3072
Banana Muffins -6 1073 2073 3073
Blueberry Muffins - 6 1074 2074 3074
Coconut Muffins -6 1075 2075 3075
Cornmeal Muffins -6 1076 2076 3076
Misc Muffins - 6 - Identify 1077 2077 3077
YEAST BREADS

Bread Machine Bread -

1 loaf not from mix 1078 2078 3078
Cinnamon Buns-6 1079 2079 3079
Coffee Cake, whole 1081 2081 3081
Sourdough, loaf 1082 2082 3082
Raisin Bread, loaf 1083 2083 3083
Rolls-6 1084 2084 3084
White Loaf Bread, loaf 1085 2085 3085
Whole Wheat Bread, loaf 1086 2086 3086
Misc Yeast Bread - Identify 1087 2087 3087



H

DEPARTMENTH
CANDY - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1.

4.

There must be 6 pieces of candy in each exhibit, except
Homemade Collection.

All candy entered for competition must be entered in
the name of the maker.

The collection will be judged on varieties, quality and
attractiveness.

Entries must have been made by the exhibitor.

SECTION HO01 - CANDY

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age8-18
Bark Candy -6 1001 2001
Caramels-6 1002 2002
Chocolate - Coconut Cups-6 1003 2003
Chocolate - Nut Cups-6 1004 2004
Fudge - Chocolate with Nuts -6 1007 2007
Fudge - Chocolate Plain-6 1008 2008
Fudge - Peanut Butter w/o Chocolate-6 1009 2009
Fudge - Uncooked -6 1010 2010
Fudge - Miscellaneous - Identify - 6 1011 2011
Mints -6 1012 2012
Peanut Brittle -6 1014 2014
Peanut Butter Balls -6 1015 2015
Truffles-6 1017 2017
Misc - excluding fudge - Identify - 6 1020 2020
Homemade Collection -
6 varieties, 2 pc. each 1021 2021

1. Collection judged on varieties, quality and attractiveness
2. Allitems entered in the collection must also be entered
individually in the appropriate class above.

DEPARTMENT I
FOOD PRESERVATION -ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1.

All articles exhibited must be the work of the exhibitor,
must have been made since the conclusion of the last
Wicomico County Fair.

All exhibits must conform to the type of jars specified in
each class. All jars must be standard quart, pint, or
half-pint as noted and must be marked as to the
manufacturer, such as Mason, Ball or Kerr.

Only clear jars will be accepted; no colored or designed
jars.

All entries must be dated with the month/year and
contents.

10.

11.

12.

Jarrings must be on jars. Do not cover tops of jars with
fabric, paper or any other decoration.

The name of exhibitor must not be on the exhibit.

All jellies, jams, preserves and marmalades must be
sealed by water bath method. Vegetables must be
pressure canned. These are USDA regulations.
Collections will be judged on variety, quality, and
attractiveness. All collections must be in a sturdy
container. All jars entered in a collection must also be
individually entered in each class.

Itis the judges’ discretion in regard to opening and taste
testing any entries to verify contents.

All entries considered for Best in Show will be opened,
sampled and labeled as such.

Miscellaneous class entries must be identified on the
jar and does not fitinto any other class.

Entries are judged on liquid & content level.

SECTION 1 01 - CANNING

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
VEGETABLES (Pint or Quart Jars)
Carrots 1003 2003
Corn 1004 2004
Green String Beans 1006 2006
Tomatoes - Plain 1009 2009
Tomatoes - Stewed - Other Vegetables 1010 2010
White Potatoes 1012 2012
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other
class) - ldentify 1013 2013
FRUITS (Pint or Quart Jars)
Apple Sauce 1020 2020
Peaches 1025 2025
Pears 1026 2026
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other
class) - Identify 1028 2028
SECTION 1 02 - PRESERVING
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
JELLIES (Pint or Half Pint Jars)
Strained juices from fruit must be crystal clear.
Apple 1101 2101
Blackberry 1102 2102
Blueberry 1103 2103
Grape 1104 2104
Mint 1105 2105
Peach 1106 2106
Pepper Jelly - Red or Green 1108 2108
Strawberry 1110 2110
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other
class) - ldentify 1111 2111



JAM (Pint or Half Pint Jars)
Crushed fruit and sugar cooked until thick.

Blackberry 1120 2120
Blueberry or Huckleberry 1121 2121
Peach 1124 2124
Raspberry 1127 2127
Strawberry 1128 2128
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1129 2129

PRESERVES (Pint or Half Pint Jars)
Fruit or mixture of fruits cooked with equal amounts of
sugar. Fruits must retain original shape.

Cantaloupe 1151 2151
Peach 1153 2153
Strawberry 1156 2156
Watermelon 1157 2157
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1158 2158

MARMALADES (Pint or Half Pint Jars)
Fruit or combination of fruits cut in small pieces.

Orange 1170 2170
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other
class) - ldentify 1172 2172

FRUIT BUTTERS (Pint or Half Pint Jars)
Fruit pulp pressed through a sieve and cooked with sugar
and spices.

Apple 1180 2180
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1181 2181
FRUIT JUICES (Pint or Quart Jars)
Apple 1190 2190
Grape 1191 2191
Peach Nectar 1192 2192
Tomato 1194 2194
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1195 2195
SECTION 103 - PICKLING

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
CUCUMBERS (Pint or Quart Jars)
Bread and Butter 1201 2201
Dill or Kosher Dill - Sliced, Spears or
Whole 1203 2203

Sweet Cucumber 1205 2205
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1208 2208
PICKLED VEGETABLES (Pint or Quart Jars)
Pickled Beets 1213 2213
Pickled Squash 1215 2215
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1217 2217

PICKLED FRUIT (Pint or Quart Jars)

Watermelon Rind 1221 2221
Miscellaneous (must not fit any other

class) - ldentify 1222 2222
RELISHES AND SAUCES (Pint or Quart Jars)
Relish - Any Kind - Identify 1240 2240
Salsa-Any Kind, Not from a Mix-ID 1241 2241
Sauce - Any Kind, Not from a Mix- 1D 1242 2242

SECTION 1 04 - FOOD PRESERVATION: BEST COLLECTION
Collection must consist of 6 jars for Juniors and
8 jars for Adults.

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age 8-18
Any Combination of Adult Classes:
1001-1251 1260
Any Combination of Junior Classes:
2001-2251 2260
J
DEPARTMENTJ

FRUITS AND NUTS - ADULT & JUNIOR

10

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allfruit and nut exhibits must have been grown by the
exhibitor and must not have been previously exhibited
in the Wicomico County Fair.

2. Allfruits and nuts are judged on the basis of shape,
average size for the variety, color, condition and
uniformity, and freedom from defects and blemishes
caused by insects, diseases, bruises, sun, scald or
spray burn.

3. The collection will be judged on varieties, quality,
attractiveness and educational value of the collection.

SECTION JO1 - FRUIT

ADULT JUNIOR

19& OVER Age8-18
Apples-5 1001 2001
Blackberries - pint 1009 2009
Grapes - Tame - one bunch 1010 2010
Grapes - Wild - one bunch 1011 2011
Peaches, White -5 1012 2012
Peaches, Yellow -5 1013 2013
Pears-5 1016 2016
Misc - 5 pieces, bunch or pint-Identify 1017 2017




SECTION JO2 - NUTS

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
Black Walnuts - 1 qt 1018 2018
Chestnuts-1qt 1019 2019
Hickory Nuts-1qt 1022 2022
Peanut Plants 1023 2023
Peanuts-1qt 1024 2024
Pecans-1qt 1025 2025
Miscellaneous Nuts - 1 gt - Identify 1026 2026
SECTION JO3 - COLLECTION
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age8-18
Collection of Fruits and Nuts. 1027 2027

Must be 6 or more varieties, with 3 of each item in a suitable
container.

Straw - 1 flake 1024 2024
Sunflower - Black Oil, No Flower Petals 1025 2025
Sunflower - Gray Stripe, No Flower Petals 1026 2026
Sunflower — Other, No Flower Petals 1027 2027
Wheat - qt 1028 2028
Miscellaneous Grains - Identify 1029 2029
SECTION K02 - HAY
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age 8-18
Alfalfa-1 pad 1050 2050
Grass Hay -1 pad 1051 2051
Pasture Mix-1 pad 1052 2052

L
DEPARTMENT L
VEGETABLES - ADULT & JUNIOR

K
DEPARTMENT K
GRAINS AND HAY - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Grains will be judged on appearance only.

2. All exhibits should be of show quality. All seed that has
been injured by weevil or mice may be, at the discretion
of the judges, excluded from the competition.

3. Agallon zip-lock bag will be furnished for small grain
entries.

4. Aclear 13-gallon bag will be furnished for hay and
grain. Hay must be cured and in 2-pound amounts.

5. Allseed must be untreated.

6. All exhibits to be displayed must have been grown by
the exhibitor and must not have been previously
exhibited in the Wicomico County Fair.

SECTION K01 - GRAINS

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
CORN
Indian -5 ears 1001 2001
Pop -5 ears 1002 2002
Yellow Hybrid - 5 ears 1003 2003
Longest Ear of Yellow Grainto Grain-1 1005 2005
Tallest Single Corn Stalk (roots removed) 1006 2006
SOYBEANS
Soybean-qt 1010 2010
Soybean, most pods - 1 plant (must be
in a bucket) 1011 2011
SMALL GRAINS
Barley - qt 1020 2020
Milo or Sorghum - 3 heads 1022 2022
Rye - qt 1023 2023

1"

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allexhibits to be displayed must have been grown by
the exhibitor and must not have been previously
exhibited in the Wicomico County Fair.

2. Qtyspecified in the description will be strictly adhered.

3. Exhibits will be judged on the basis of quality,
condition, uniformity and trueness of variety. In order to
rate the highest in quality, the product must be in the
best edible stage. It should be free from blemishes
caused by disease, insects or other factors. The term
uniformity applies to size, shape and color as
representative of the variety. The average size from the
commercial standpoint, rather than the largest
specimens, should be examined. No oil polish is
allowed.

SECTION L01 - VEGETABLES

ADULT JUNIOR

19& OVER Age8-18
IRISH POTATOES
Red Skin Potatoes -4 1001 2001
White Potatoes -4 1002 2002
SWEET POTATOES
Red/Orange Sweet Potato -4 1003 2003
White Sweet Potato -4 1004 2004
PEPPERS
Banana Pepper, Red - Identify -4 1005 2005
Banana Pepper, Yellow - Identify -4 1006 2006
Bell Pepper, Green-4 1007 2007
Bell Pepper, Other - Identify -4 1008 2008
Bell Pepper, Red -4 1009 2009
Chili Peppers-4 1010 2010
Habanero Peppers -4 1011 2011
Jalapeno Peppers -4 1012 2012
Miscellaneous Hot Pepper-4-Identify 1013 2013




BEANS (Shelled beans should be fresh shelled)

Baby Lima, in pod - 10 pods 1014 2014
Baby Lima, shelled - 10 pods shelled 1015 2015
Black eyed peas, in pod - 10 pods 1016 2016
Black eyed peas, shelled - 10 pods shelled 1017 2017
Dry shelled beans - 10 pods shelled-1D 1018 2018
Large Lima, in pod-10 pods 1019 2019
Large Lima, shelled - 10 pods shelled 1020 2020
String Beans, in pod, 10 pods 1021 2021
Miscellaneous - Shelled beans - 10 pods
shelled - Identify 1022 2022
SQUASH
Acorn-1 1023 2023
Any Gourd -1 1024 2024
Bush Scallop (under 5” diameter) - 3 1025 2025
Butternut-1 1026 2026
Jack Be Little Squash -3 1027 2027
Mexican Hat-1 1028 2028
Pumpkin, Field -1 1029 2029
Pumpkin, Heaviest-1 1030 2030
Pumpkin, Small Sugar-1 1031 2031
Spaghetti Squash-1 1032 2032
Yellow Crook neck, Summer -3 1033 2033
Yellow Straight neck, Summer -3 1034 2034
Zucchini, Green (not to exceed 12”)-3 1035 2035
Misc Squash -3 Same Variety, Identify 1036 2036
SECTION L02 - WATERMELON
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age 8-18
Watermelon, Pollinator Variety 1037 2037
Watermelon, Seedless 1038 2038
Watermelon, Sugar Baby 1039 2039
Watermelon, Yellow Meat 1040 2040
Watermelon, Any variety not listed
above - Identify 1041 2041
Watermelon, Heaviest Any Variety—ID 1042 2042
SECTION L03 - GARDEN VEGETABLES
(Must be all same variety)
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
Beets-6 1043 2043
Cabbage, Any variety -1 1044 2044
Cantaloupe-1 1045 2045
Carrots -6 1046 2046
Cucumbers-3 1047 2047
Cucumbers, Pickling - Identify -3 1048 2048
Eggplant-2 1049 2049
Honey Dew -1 1050 2050
Okra-6 1051 2051
Onions -4 1052 2052
Sweet White Corn, in Husk-3 1053 2053

Sweet Yellow Corn, in Husk-3 1054 2054
Tomatoes, Beefsteak Type —Identify—4 1055 2055
Tomatoes, Cherry-6 1056 2056
Tomatoes, Grape -6 1057 2057
Tomatoes, Heirloom - Identify -4 1058 2058
Tomatoes, Italian-6 1059 2059
Tomato, Largest Single, Any Variety, ID-1 1060 2060
Tomatoes, Pear-6 1061 2061
Tomatoes, Red -4 1062 2062
Miscellaneous Garden Vegetables not

listed above, Identify - 3 1063 2063

SECTION L04 - COLLECTION

Educational value of Best Garden collection is to be
determined by the way in which the exhibit is made
intelligible to the visiting public from the standpoint of kinds
and varieties of vegetables, characteristics and other
information.

ADULT JUNIOR
19 &0OVER Age 8-18
Best Garden Collection 1064 2064

All animal entries must abide by the current Maryland
Department of Agriculture health regulations, found at
wicomicofair.com

M
DEPARTMENT M
POULTRY - ADULT & JUNIOR

12

All poultry entries will be judged for standard, market and
production qualities with special emphasis on those
qualities which are of economic significance. Particular
attention will be paid for vigor, size, type and color. In
entries made up of more than one bird, uniformity of the
characteristics will be important.

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allexhibitors must comply with rules and regulations.
2. The requirements for exhibition are as follows:

e All poultry, including ducks, geese, turkeys and
guineas, at exhibition shall originate from the United
States, Pullorum-Typhoid clean, or equivalent flocks,
OR shall have had a negative Pullorum-Typhoid Test
within 90 days of its movement to an exhibition if not
from a Pullorum-Typhoid Clean Flock. This
information shall be documented on an NPIP Form
15 (Pullorum-Typhoid Clean Flock), NPIP Form 3-B
(Flock Inspection Form) or similar certificates which
shall accompany poultry on exhibition. A Junior
exhibitor may substitute a statement signed by a




Maryland Agriculture Extension Agent, or the
Maryland Department of Agriculture, indicating that

exhibited poultry has originated from a U.S. Pullorum-

Typhoid Clean Flock within the previous 12 months.
e Growers of all broilers and roasters exhibited from a

commercial flock may substitute a statement signed

by the flock supervisor that the birds originate from a

Pullorum-Typhoid Clean Flock and will be

slaughtered after exhibition.

3. Allbirds must be owned by the exhibitor by July 15,

2025.

4. Exhibitors are responsible for providing food and water

for their animals.

5. All poultry exhibited must be in good health.

6. The Wicomico County Fair will not be responsible for

any losses.

7. Inpoultry, there will be a limited number of coops
available, so please get your entries in early if you wish

to have coops for your birds.

8. Exhibitors are limited to entering a total of 10 birds.
There may be no more than 2 entries per class.

SECTION M01 - SMALL FOWL

ADULT JUNIOR
19 &OVER Age 8-18

BREEDERS

American, Female 1001 2001
American, Male 1002 2002
Asiatic, Female 1003 2003
Asiatic, Male 1004 2004
Crossbreed, Female 1005 2005
Crossbreed, Male 1006 2006
English, Female 1007 2007
English, Male 1008 2008
Mediterranean, Female 1009 2009
Mediterranean, Male 1010 2010
Other Purebred, Female 1011 2011
Other Purebred, Male 1012 2012
LAYERS

Heavyweight, Female — Brown egg 1020 2020
Lightweight, Female - White egg 1021 2021
BANTAM

Feather Legged, Female 1030 2030
Feather Legged, Male 1031 2031
Game, Modern, Female 1032 2032
Game, Modern, Male 1033 2033
Game, Old English, Female 1034 2034
Game, Old English, Male 1035 2035
Mixed Breed, Female 1036 2036
Mixed Breed, Male 1037 2037
Rose Comb - Clean Legged, Female 1038 2038
Rose Comb - Clean Legged, Male 1039 2039
Single Comb - Clean Legged, Female 1040 2040

13

Single Comb - Clean Legged, Male
Other Clean Comb - Clean Legged, F
Other Clean Comb - Clean Legged, M

1041 2041
1042 2042
1043 2043

QUAIL - Pairs can be Male/Female or Female/Female

Button Quail - Pair 1050 2050
Coturnix - Pair 1051 2051
Northern Bobwhite — Pair 1052 2052
Other Breed - Pair 1053 2053
SECTION M02 - LARGE FOWL
ADULT JUNIOR

19 & OVER Age 8-18
GUINEAS
Any color - Female 1050 2050
Any color-Male 1051 2051
TURKEYS
Any breed - Female 1060 2060
Any breed - Male 1061 2061
DUCKS
Call Duck-Female 1070 2070
Call Duck-Male 1071 2071
Muscovy - Female 1072 2072
Muscovy - Male 1073 2073
Pekin - Female 1074 2074
Pekin - Male 1075 2075
Rouen -Female 1076 2076
Rouen - Male 1077 2077
Runner-Female 1078 2078
Runner-Male 1079 2079
Other Breed - Female 1080 2080
Other Breed - Male 1081 2081
GEESE
Any breed - Female 1090 2090
Any breed - Male 1091 2091
OTHER
Miscellaneous, Large Fowl Other than
Above - [dentify 1095 2095



N
DEPARTMENT N
RABBITS & CAVIES - ADULT & JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allrabbits and cavies must be in good health. If they are
not, they will not be accepted as entries.

2. Allrabbits and cavies will be judged according to the
ARBA Standard of Perfection.

3. Thejudges’ decision will be final.

4. Exhibitors are responsible for providing food and water
for their animals.

5. Junior exhibitors may have TWO entries per class. Adult
exhibitors may only have ONE.

6. Entry must state breed, color of breed, sex and age of
animals.

7. Each animal will be assigned a cage number. The
number will be placed inside the ear of the animal.

8. Allrabbits and cavies must be picked up Sunday night
at close of show. No rabbit or cavy will be released
earlier.

SECTION NO1 - RABBITS

ADULT JUNIOR
19 & OVER Age 8-18
Angora, Buck 1003 2003
Angora, Doe 1004 2004
California, Buck 1005 2005
California, Doe 1006 2006
Crossbreed Large Breed, Buck 1007 2007
Crossbreed Large Breed, Doe 1008 2008
Crossbreed Small Breed, Buck 1009 2009
Crossbreed Small Breed, Doe 1010 2010
Dutch, Buck 1011 2011
Dutch, Doe 1012 2012
Holland Lop, Buck 1013 2013
Holland Lop, Doe 1014 2014
Mini Lop, Buck 1017 2017
Mini Lop, Doe 1018 2018
Mini Rex, Buck 1019 2019
Mini Rex, Doe 1020 2020
Netherland Dwarf, Buck 1021 2021
Netherland Dwarf, Doe 1022 2022
New Zealand, Buck 1023 2023
New Zealand, Doe 1024 2024
Other Large Purebred, Buck - Specify 1025 2025
Other Large Purebred, Doe - Specify 1026 2026
Other Small Purebred, Buck - Specify 1027 2027
Other Small Purebred, Doe - Specify 1028 2028

SECTION NO2 - CAVIES

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18

JUNIOR CAVY - Up to 8 months
(specify breed for all entries)
Coarse/Swirled Hair - Boar — Abyssinian, etc.

1029 2029
Coarse/Swirled Hair — Sow — Abyssinian, etc.

1030 2030
Long Hair - Boar - Peruvian, Texel, etc. 1031 2031
Long Hair - Sow - Peruvian, Texel, etc. 1032 2032
Short Hair - Boar - American/English, etc.1033 2033
Short Hair - Sow - American/English, etc. 1034 2034
Pet - Other not listed - Boar 1035 2035
Pet - Other not listed - Sow 1036 2036
SENIOR CAVY - 8 months and over
(specify breed for all entries)
Coarse/Swirled Hair - Boar — Abyssinian, etc.

1037 2037
Coarse/Swirled Hair - Sow — Abyssinian, etc.

1038 2038
Long Hair - Boar - Peruvian, Texel, etc. 1039 2039
Long Hair - Sow — Peruvian, Texel, etc. 1040 2040
Short Hair - Boar— American/English, etc.1041 2041
Short Hair - Sow - American/English, etc. 1042 2042
Pet - Other not listed - Boar 1043 2043
Pet - Other not listed - Sow 1044 2044

o
DEPARTMENT O
LIVESTOCK - ADULTS & JUNIORS

14

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

FOR ALL LIVESTOCK

Exhibitors must comply with the State of Maryland Health

Regulations for Livestock

1. Only pre-registered livestock will be accepted. Any
changes in classification must be approved by
department chairperson.

2. Every animal must be the bona fide property of the
exhibitor, and properly identified.

3. Exhibitors must state the number of animals and
number of pens needed at the time of making entries.
Each individual livestock entry must include animals ID
tag # or tattoo.

4. Alllivestock must be accompanied by a current
approved Health Certificate signed by a licensed vet
and pre-approved by MD Dept. Of Agriculture.

5. Delaware residents must have DE Department of
Agriculture papers.

6. All exhibitors will be limited to two entries per class.

7. Anyanimal shown in a fitting and showing class must
be shown in a competition class, and all persons




showing in fitting and showing class must enter a
competition class.

8. Ifthereisonly one entryin a class, placing shall depend
on the merit of the entry and award made at the judge’s
discretion.

9. Allanimals must be shown by owner unless prior

approval has been granted by Livestock Chairperson.

All entries must be signed in on Thursday, Aug. 14,

between 2 and 9 p.m. and must be in place by noon on

Friday, Aug. 15. Livestock weigh-in will be from 9 a.m.

until noon on Friday.

Judging will begin at 2 p.m. on Friday, Aug. 15.

Each exhibitor will provide their own food and bedding

for Livestock.

Animals must stay in pens. Animals are not permitted

outside Livestock Area.

Lights out and no grooming of animals will be allowed

after 11 p.m.

Every effort will be made to protect the animals while in

the custody of the show. The Farm & Home Show

Committee disclaims any responsibility for the loss or

damage to property or person.

Pen space must be cleaned up after removal of

animals, or premiums will be forfeited.

Animals cannot be removed until completion of Sunday

Awards Ceremony.

No Junior livestock exhibitor may spend the night on the

grounds without a parent or guardian present.

Adult exhibitors cannot show any animal entered by a

Junior exhibitor. Animal must be registered to the

exhibitor.

Adult exhibitors will be awarded ribbons and premiums

ONLY. No trophies will be awarded.

Discrepancies are at the discretion of the Fair Board of

Directors

Dress Code - Tan or green pants and white collared

shirt. Dairy — All white.

Market Animals MUST be wethered PRIOR to the show.

Market Animals CANNOT be shown in wether or

breeding classes

ANIMAL AGE IS DETERMINED BY AGE AS OF JULY 1 OF

CURRENT YEAR, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. ALL MARKET

CLASSES WILL BE DIVIDED, BASED ON WEIGHT, AT THE

DISCRETION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

1 Registration at Livestock Barn on Sunday, Aug. 17, at 12
I p m. Show starts at 1 p.m.
1) Entry Fee is $5 per Animal.
2) You MUST use one of the animals available in the
livestock barn that have been authorized for showing.
1 Animals are first come first serve and are limited in
I availability.
3) Our youth participants will give you a crash course in
showmg.
I 4) The winner of the class will receive all money collected
1 asentry fees for that class.
I 5) Animals Available: Sheep, Goats, Cattle and Swine.
6 ) May register early durlng any Livestock Show.

SECTION O 01 - BEEF CATTLE

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age8-18

Senior fitting & showing — age 14-18 2001
Junior fitting & showing - age 8-13 2002
Novice fitting & showing - has not

shown beef prior to July 1, 2025 2003
Feeder calf 400-600 Lb. 1004 2004
Market steer 900 lb. minimum
(Light to heavy weight classes based on weigh in)
Light weight 1005 2005
Heavy weight 1006 2006
BREEDING HEIFER
Junior heifer calf
(born on or after Jan. 1, 2025) 1007 2007
Senior heifer calf
(born Sept. 1-Dec. 31, 2024) 1008 2008
Summer yearling heifer
(bornJune 1-Aug 31, 2024) 1009 2009
Junior yearling heifer
(bornJan. 1-May 31, 2024) 1010 2010
Cow (born before Jan. 1, 2023),
Must have calved 1011 2011

15



SECTION O 02 - DAIRY CATTLE

ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
ADULT JUNIOR
Senior fitting & showing — age 14-18 2051
Junior fitting & showing - age 8-13 2052
Novice fitting & showing - has not
shown dairy prior to July 1, 2025 2053
HEIFERS
Junior heifer calf
(born on or after Jan 1, 2025) 1054 2054
Senior heifer calf
(bornJune 1-Dec. 31, 2024) 1055 2055
Junior yearling heifer
(bornJan. 1-May 31, 2024) 1056 2056
Senior yearling heifer (born Dec. 31,
2024 or before and never calved.) 1057 2057
Cow in milk 1058 2058
Dairy Steer (must be 100% Dairy breed) 1059 2059
SECTION O 03 - DAIRY GOATS
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
FITTING AND SHOWING
Senior fitting and showing - age 14-18 2102
Junior fitting and showing — age 8-13 2103
Novice fitting and showing — has not
shown dairy goats prior to July 1, 2025 2104
DOE KID
Junior Doe kid
(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1105 2105
Senior Doe kid
(born Sept. 1, 2024, to Feb. 29, 2025) 1106 2106
Yearling Doe (Must be over one year
and under 2 years old and NOT kidded.) 1107 2107
BUCKKID
Junior Buck kid
(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1108 2108
Senior Buck kid
(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb 28, 2025) 1109 2109
Yearling Buck (Must be over one year
and under 2 years old) 1110 2110
Buck (4 years and under) 1111 2111
Buck (5 years and older) 1112 2112
MILKING DOES
Milking yearling under 2 years 1113 2113
Doe in milk -2 years 1114 2114
Doe in milk - 3 years 1115 2115
Doe in milk -4 years 1116 2116
Doe in milk-5years 1117 2117

16

DAIRY HERD

Consists of 3 animals: One must be bred by the exhibitor, 1
must be in milk, and 1 must be offspring of one of the other
entered (can be shown from Mini and Dairy combined).

1118 2118
SECTION O 04 - MEAT GOATS
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age 8-18
FITTING AND SHOWING
Senior fitting & showing — age 14-18 2152
Junior fitting & showing - age 8-13 2153
Novice fitting & showing - has not
shown meat goats prior to July 1, 2025 2154
DOE KID
Junior Doe kid
(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1155 2155
Senior Doe kid
(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025) 1156 2156
Yearling Doe (Must be over one year
and under 2 years old and NOT kidded.) 1157 2157

BUCKKID

All Bucks MUST be controllable and in NO WAY show
aggression. Barn Management has the right to ask
showman to remove animal if aggression is shown.
No Premium payout will be given for any animal that is
asked to be removed.

Junior Buck kid

(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1158 2158
Senior Buck kid

(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025) 1159 2159
Yearling Buck (Must be over one year

and under 2 years old.) 1160 2160
Buck (4 years and under) 1161 2161
Buck (5 years and older) 1162 2162
PRODUCTION DOE

Commercial Junior Doe kid

(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1163 2163
Commercial Senior Doe kid

(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025) 1164 2164
Commercial Yearling Doe

(under 2 years old) 1165 2165
Aged Production Doe

(2 years and older) 1166 2166
Mother/Kid Class

(kid must be from current year) 1167 2167
MARKET GOAT

Minimum 40 lb., under 1 year of age, either sex. Light to
heavy weight classes based on weigh-in
Light weight

Heavy weight

1168 2168
1169 2169



WETHER CLASS

Wethers can either be shown in Market Class or Wether
Class, NOT both. All Wethers MUST be controllable and in
NO WAY show aggression. Barn Management has the right
to ask showman to remove animal if aggression is shown.
No Premium payout will be given for any animal that is

asked to be removed.
Junior Wether

(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1170 2170
Senior Wether
(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025) 1171 2171
Yearling Wether (Must be over one year
and under 2 years old.) 1172 2172
Wether (4 years and under) 1173 2173
Wether (5 years and older) 1174 2174
SECTION O 05 - DWARF AND MINI GOATS
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
FITTING AND SHOWING
Senior fitting and showing — age 14-18 2202
Junior fitting and showing — age 8-13 2203
Novice fitting and showing — has not
shown Dwarf or Minis prior to July 1, 2025 2204
DOE KID
Junior Doe kid
(born on or after March 1, 2025) 1205 2205
Senior Doe kid
(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025) 1206 2206
Yearling Doe (Must be over one year
and under 2 years old and NOT kidded) 1207 2207
BUCK KID (under 1 year) 1208 2208
PRODUCTION DOE (1 year of age or over
and must have KIDDED) 1209 2209
MILKING MINI DOES
Milking yearling under 2 years 1210 2210
Doe in milk -2 years 1211 2211
Doe in milk - 3 years 1212 2212
Doe in milk -4 years 1213 2213
Doe in milk -5 years 1214 2214
SECTION O 06 - SHEEP
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER Age8-18
FITTING AND SHOWING
Senior fitting and showing - age 14-18 2252
Junior fitting and showing — age 8-13 2253
Novice fitting and showing — has not
shown sheep prior to July 1, 2025 2254

17

EWE LAMB

Junior Ewe lamb

(born on or after March 1, 2025)
Senior Ewe lamb

(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025)
Yearling Ewe lamb (must be over one
year and under 2 years old and not
lambed)

RAM LAMB (under 1 year)

Junior Ram lamb

(born on or after March 1, 2025)
Senior Ram lamb

(born Sept. 1, 2024 - Feb. 29, 2025)
Yearling Ram lamb (must be over one
year and under 2 years old)
PRODUCTION EWE (1 year of age or over
and must have lambed)

MARKET LAMB

1255

1256

1257

1258

1259

1260

1261

2255

2256

2257

2258

2259

2260

2261

Minimum 60 lb., under 1 year of age, ewe or wether. Light

to heavy weight classes based on weigh-in

Light weight 1262 2262
Heavy weight 1263 2263
SECTION O 07 - SWINE
ADULT JUNIOR
19& OVER  Age 8-18
FITTING AND SHOWING
Senior showing & fitting — age 14-18 2272
Junior showing & fitting - age 8-13 2273
Novice showing & fitting - has not
shown swine prior to July 1, 2025 2274
Spring Gilt
(bornJan. 1, 2025 -May 1, 2025) 1275 2275
Market Hog

Minimum 225 lbs., with a 5 lb. test.

(Light to heavy weight classes based on weigh-in)

Light weight 1276
Middle weight 1277
Heavy weight 1278
Market Hog Pairs

(Exhibitor may only show one pair) 1279

2276
2277
2278

2279



P SECTION P02 - PAPERCRAFTING
DEPARTMENT P AGES ~ AGES
CREATIVE CRAFTS - JUNIOR 812 13-18
ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES Handcrafted Card 1050 2050
. . Scrapbook Album 1051 2051
1. Allarticles exhibited must be the work of the .
L . Scrapbook page - Christmas 1052 2052
exhibitor, must have been made in the last three
. P Scrapbook page - Fall 1053 2053
years, and not previously entered in this Fair. .
. o Scrapbook page - Family 1054 2054
2. Articles entered but not classified to a numbered
. . Scrapbook page - School 1055 2055
category will be placed for display only. Scranbook page — Sports 1056 2056
3. Handmade wooden items should be entered in Dept. F P pag P
- Woodworking. SECTION P03 - CERAMICS
SECTION P01 - CREATIVE CRAFTS AGES ~ AGES
8-12 13-18
AGES AGES . .
Ceramics - Functional Item 1060 2060
812 1318 Ceramics - Sculptural Piece 1061 2061
Bead Craft 1001 2001 P
Bfrd Feeder (otherthan wood) 1002 2002 SECTION P04 - LEGO
Bird House (painted) 1003 2003 .
(Must be on a sturdy base as it may have to be moved)
Button Craft 1004 2004
AGES AGES
Candle 1005 2005
Christmas Creations 1006 2006 842 13418
LEGO - From a Kit 1070 2070
Decoupage 1007- 2007 LEGO - Original work 1071 2071
Dream Catchers 1008 2008 g
Duct Tape, Accessory 1009 2009
Duct Tape, Miscellaneous 1010 2010
Electrical, Original 1011 2011 Q
Felt 1012 2012 DEPARTMENT Q
Glass Painting 1013 2013 HOBBIES - JUNIOR
Holiday Creation otherthan Christmas 1014 2014 ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES
Jewelry 1015 2015 1. Acollection must consist of at least 6 and not more
Metal Craft 1017 2017 than 12 items, unless suitably framed (frame or case to
Mosaic - Not a Kit 1018 2018 be no larger than space allotment of 20” x 26”) or an
Nail Punch 1019 2019 appropriate display case or album. Total area of
Nature Crafts 1020 2020 collection may not exceed 20” x 26”. Height of display
Papier-maché 1021 2021 should not exceed 24 inches. Collections not fitting this
Pasta Craft 1022 2022 size category will not be accepted.
Polymer Clay 1023 2023 2. All exhibits entered must show evidence of additional
Popsicle Stick Craft 1024 2024 items from any previous competition years’ entries.
Recycled Material 1025 2025 3. Allcollections should be suitably framed or secured in
Seashell Creative Designs 1026 2026 a container. No loose items will be accepted.
Stained Glass 1027 2027
Stenciling - Fabric 1028 2028 SECTION Q01 - COLLECTIONS
Stenciling-Wood 1029 2029 Beanie Babies (stuffed with beans) 1001
String Art 1030 2030 Button Collection - Clothing 1003
Tie Dyed Items 1031 2031 Card Collection - Other 1004
Tin Punch 1032 2032 Card Collection - Sports 1005
Wall Hanging 1033 2033 Coins 1007
Misc (must not fit any other category) -1D1034 2034 Croc Charms 1008
Farm Animals 1009
Funko Pops or Pop Sockets 1011
Insects 1012
Key Chains 1013
Leaf Collection 1014

18



Magnet Collection 1015
Miniature Animals 1016
Miniature Farm Equipment 1017
Bottles, Old or New 1018
Pencil Collection 1019
Pez Dispensers 1020
Rock Collection 1023
Seashells 1026
Stuffed Animals 1028
Writing Pen Collection 1032

Misc (Must not fit in any other category) - Identify 1033

R
DEPARTMENT R
HOME ARTS - JUNIOR

ADDITIONAL DEPARTMENT RULES

1. Allarticles exhibited must be the work of the
exhibitor, must have been made in the last 3 years,
and not previously entered in this Fair. Quilts must
have been made in the last 5 years and not previously
entered in the Fair.

2. Articles entered but not classified to a numbered
category will be placed on exhibit only.

SECTION R01 - SEWING

ADDITIONAL SECTION RULES

All garment entries must be clean, and the exhibitor must
provide hangers.

AGES AGES

8-12 13-18
Apron 1001 2001
Accessory - ldentify 1002 2002
Clothing Item - Identify 1003 2003
Pillowcase 1014 2014

Miscellaneous (Non Accessories. Must
not fit any other category) - Identify 1020 2020

SECTION R02 - ART NEEDLEWORK CROCHETING

AGES AGES
812 1318
Afghan 1022 2022
Miscellaneous Crochet (must not fit any
other category) - Identify 1023 2023
KNITTING
Loom Knitted Item 1026 2026
Needle Knitted Item 1027 2027
NEEDLEWORK
Needlework - Any Item 1028 2028
PILLOWS

Pillow - Any Item (other than quilted) 1032 2032
QUILTING
Quilting — Any Item 1035 2035

19

RUGS
Rugs - Any Item

1036 2036

WALL HANGING (Not to exceed 48 x 48”)

Wall Hanging-Any Item

1037 2037



UNIV F% TY OF 4-H Rules & Regulations for the 4-H Section
EXTENS IJO[N Wicomico County Fair Aug 15-17, 2025

4-H Exhibitors: Must be enrolled as a 4-H member within Wicomico, Somerset or Worcester County, Md. Each child must be
current with their online enrollment and paid enrollment fee. Each child’s membership will be verified through their home 4-
H county. 4-H memberships must be registered by June 1. Failure to complete the Maryland 4-H registration process will
resultin disqualification. Competitive exhibitors must be between the ages of 8-18 as of Jan. 1 of the current year.

4-H Age Divisions: Exhibitors may only exhibit in a class designated for their age division. Based on age as of Jan. 1: Junior
(age 8-10); Intermediate (age 11-13); Senior (age 14-18).

4-H Clovers Exhibitors: Clover 4-H’ers (age 5-7 as of Jan. 1) can enter in any division/class in a non-competitive manner. Fair
registration for Clovers will be taken through the 4-H office, not the fair’s online system. Please contact Melissa at the 4-H
office if you have a Clover who would like to participate. Green participation ribbons will be handed out.

Exhibiting in “OPEN”: 4-H members are encouraged to show in 4-H Divisions. However, if 4-H does not have a class, (class -
the specific entry type) but OPEN does, you are allowed to show your items in the OPEN class. You are not permitted to show
in both OPEN and 4-H for the same class. You will need to register for the OPEN section separately.

Animal Classes: 4-H does not have a Division for any animal classes, so members must show in “OPEN.” You must register
separately for “OPEN” classes.

How to Enter: Premium lists and pre-registration entry blanks/forms are available here and online at www.wicomicofair.com.
Register online or mail form to WFHS; P.O. Box 493; Salisbury, MD 21803. Online or mailed registration must be received no
later than Aug. 4, 2025.

Entry Drop Off: All articles for exhibit must be placed between 4 - 8 p.m. at WinterPlace Park Carriage House on Wednesday,
Aug. 13. Allitems must be in place by 8 p.m.

Entries: Entries may be moved at the discretion of the 4-H Fair and/or judges and placed in a more appropriate class if
necessary. All entries displayed must have been grown or made by the exhibitor and not entered in any other previous
Wicomico 4-H Fairs. Every effort will be made to protect all entries while in the custody of the Wicomico 4-H Fair, but the Fair
disclaims any responsibility for loss or damage to property or person.

Judging: Exhibitors and family members of exhibitors are not permitted in the judging areas. Entries will be judged by the
numerical system of “1st Place,” “2nd Place,” or “3rd Place.” The placing shall depend upon the merit of the entry and will be
left to the sole discretion of the judges. In the event there is only one entry in a class, the placing shall depend upon the merit
of that entry and the award made at the discretion of the judges.

Entry Pick Up: All entries must be picked up after the awards program on Sunday. No exhibitor will be allowed to remove any
article from the grounds until after the awards ceremony is over. Entries removed early without permission will forfeit any
premium (award) monies. These are the rules of the Wicomico County Fair.

Unclaimed Entries: Entries left after the show closes will be considered unwanted and disposed of.

Awards: Ribbons will be awarded to the 1st, 2nd and 3rd place entries in each class. Premium money award amounts will
match the OPEN section awards of $6, $5 and $4. A medallion and a $10 award will be awarded to one Champion in each
Division if there are sufficient entries, as determined by the Superintendent. Checks are to be picked up following the awards
ceremony on Sunday evening or from the 4-H office the week after the Fair.

Exhibitor Expectations: Exhibitors and entries must comply with the “General 4-H Rules & Regulations,” these “Division
Rules & Regulations” and the applicable “Section Rules & Regulations.” The Maryland 4-H Youth Development Program
expects all 4-H members to abide by the rules and guidelines presented in the documents “Maryland 4-H Code of Conduct”
and “Maryland 4-H Disciplinary Policy And Procedures.” All documents are available from a 4-H office or the State 4-H Office.
Exhibitors who do not obey rules will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action as established in the Code of Conduct. 4-H
members who are disciplined and removed from the fair forfeit all premiums.

AllL4-H Fair Questions can be directed to Melissa Esley-Collins at mesleyco@umd.edu or by calling (410) 749-6141
20



DIVISION 4L: CONSUMER & FAMILY SCIENCE

SECTION 1 - CHILD CARE

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 11-13  14-18
L1001 L2001 L3001
L1002 L2002 L3002

Toy - original design

Game - mustfit on 12” deep shelf,
include instructions for playing
Stuffed animal or doll - orig design
Childcare Kit - a bag of books,
toys, etc. for a babysitting job
(min. 10 items). Identify item with
age level & how it would be used.
Basic First Aid Kit - Include list of
the contents.

L1005
L1006

L2005
L2006

L3005
L3006

L1007 L2007 L3007

SECTION 2 - CLOTHING

Section Rules & Regulations:

¢ All garments must be entered on wire hangers. Exhibitors
must provide their own hangers.

¢ Clothing pattern guide sheets are not required.

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10 11-13

L1022 L2022
L1023 L2023
L1024 L2024
L1027 L2027
L1029 L2029
L1030 L2030

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

L3022
L3023
L3024
L3027
L3029
L3030

Clothing accs. - tote bag, purse
Clothing accs.-belt, scarf, necktie
Clothing accessory —apron
Blouse or shirt

Skirt

Two-piece outfit - skirt, shorts,
pants or dress with vest, etc.
Pajamas, nightgown or other
sleepwear

Dress-1pc.

Knitted or crocheted clothing
Knitted or crocheted clothing
accessory (i.e. scarf, gloves, etc.)
Re-designed denim garment -
fabric, screen painted,
embellished with accessories
Re-designed t-shirt garment -
fabric, screen painted,
embellished with accessories
Re-designed personal accessories
- purse, scarf, tie, headband, etc.
Re-designed or decorated item for
the foot - flip-flops, sneakers, etc

L1033 L2033 L3033
L1034
L1035

L1036

L2034
L2035
L2036

L3034
L3035
L3036

L1042 L2042 L3042

L1043 L2043 L3043

L1044 L2044 L3044

L1045 L2045 L3045

21

SECTION 3 - HOME ENVIRONMENT
JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 11-13  14-18
L1071 L2071 L3071
L1072 L2072 L3072
L1074 L2074 L3074
L1075 L2075 L3075
L1076 L2076 L3076
L1077 L2077 L3077
L1078 L2078 L3078

Decorative Trash Can

Decorative Storage Item

Desk access. - 2 different items
Kitchen Accs. (potholder, etc).
Decorative Hand Towels - 2
Decorative Pillowcase

Framed counted cross stitch -
5”x7” orsmaller

Latch hook

Window Treatment

Decorative Pillow - patchwork
design, machine or hand-pieced,
quilted

Decorative Pillow - fleece

Fleece Blanket

Blanket, knitted or crocheted
Home item - knitted or crocheted
Pillow Sham

Table Runner

Machine Quilted Blanket

L1080
L1087
L1088

L2080
L2087
L2088

L3080
L3087
L3088

L1089
L1094
L1095
L1096
L1097
L1099
L1105

L2089
L2094
L2095
L2096
L2097
L2099
L2105

L3089
L3094
L3095
L3096
L3097
L3099
L3105

DIVISION 4M: FOODS

SECTION 1—FOOD PREPARATION

Section Rules & Regulations:

¢ Exhibitors must enter the exact number of items indicated
in parentheses in the class descriptions, i.e. Cookies (3)
means 3 individual cookies.

¢ Recipe cards are NOT needed.

e Commercial box mixes and frosting are not allowed.

¢ Since refrigeration is not available, cream cheese, yogurt,
whipping cream, etc. may NOT be used in fillings or icing.

* Eggs used in recipes MUST be cooked.

¢ The Fair is not responsible for personal containers.

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 1113 1418

QUICK BREADS
M1001 M2001
M1002 M2002
M1003 M2003

M3001
M3002
M3003

Baking Powder Biscuits rolled - (3)
Muffins - Corn, no liners (3)
Muffins - Fruit, identify fruit,

no liners (3)

Muffins - Vegetable, identify,

no liners (3)

Corn Bread, 2” x 3” pieces (3)
Coffee Cake - Cinnamon (2 slices)
Coffee Cake - Fruit, ID (2 slices)
Gingerbread (2 slices)

M1004 M2004 M3004
M1005
M1006
M1007

M1008

M2005
M2006
M2007
M2008

M3005
M3006
M3007
M3008




M1009 M2009 M3009 Fruit/Fruit & Nut Bread - identify
(2 slices)

Vegetable/Veg & Nut Bread -
identify (2 slices)

Cheese bread (2 slices)

Sweet Potato Biscuits (3)

M1010 M2010 M3010
M1011 M2011
M1012 M2012
YEAST BREADS
M1015 M2015
M1016 M2016
M1018 M2018
M1019 M2019
M1024 M2024

M3011
M3012

M3015
M3016
M3018
M3019
M3024

Rolls - plain, white (3)

Rolls —whole wheat (3)

Loaf - plain white (2 slices)
Loaf —whole wheat (2 slices)
Loaf - challah (2 slices)
M1025 M2025 M3025 Loaf-oatmeal (2slices)
M1026 M2026 M3026 Loaf-sourdough (2 slices)
BAKED GOODS/COOKIES

¢ All cookies must be baked. “No-bake” cookies are not
acceptable in any cookie class.

¢ Each entry consists of 3 cookies or 3 brownies.

M1030 M2030 M3030 Brownies w/nuts

M1033 M2033 M3033 Brownies w/out nuts

M1034 M2034 M3034 Peanutbutter cookies

M1035 M2035 M3035 Refrigerator cookies -sliced and
baked

Rolled cookies — cut w/

cookie cutter

Snickerdoodles

Bar cookies - not brownies
Fancy cookies -filled, iced, etc.
Pressed cookies —thru a gun or
mold

Oatmeal drop cookies
Chocolate chip

Sugar cookies

M1036 M2036 M3036
M1037
M1038
M1040

M1041

M2037
M2038
M2040
M2041

M3037
M3038
M3040
M3041

M1042
M1043
M1044

M2042
M2043
M2044

M3042
M3043
M3044

SECTION 2 - EDIBLE ART

Section Rules & Regulations:

¢ Allitems entered must be edible, with exception to display
plate/tray.

¢ Toothpicks may be used. NO GLUE.

* More than one food item may be used as embellishments
for each class.

¢ Final size cannot exceed 12” in height or width

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION

8-10 1113 14-18

M1058 M2058 M3058 Small Fruit Carving —flowers,
animals, etc.

M1059 M2059 M3059 Vegetable Carving -flowers,
animals, etc.

M1060 M2060 M3060 Watermelon Carving - traditional
basket

M1061 M2061 M3061 Small Watermelon Carving —skin

carving art

M1062 M2062 M3062 Holiday Centerpiece or Bouquet

M1063 M2063 M3063 Seed Art-any edible seed

M1064 M2064 M3064 Misc-any piece ofartoutofa
combination of edible foods

SECTION 3 - CANDY

Section Rules & Regulations:

1. There must be 6 pieces of candy in each entry.

2. The collection will be judged on varieties, quality and
attractiveness.

3. More than one food item may be used as
embellishments for each class.

JUNIOR
8-10

M1160
M1161
M1162
M1163
M1164
M1166
M1167

INTER.
11-13
M2160
M2161
M2162
M2163
M2164
M2166
M2167

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

M3160
M3161
M3162
M3163
M3164
M3166
M3167

Caramels

Chocolate Fudge (nuts)
Chocolate fudge (plain)
Uncooked fudge

Peanut butter fudge (no choc.)
Peanut brittle

Mints

DIVISION 4N: EXPRESSIVE ARTS

22

SECTION 1 - 3-DIMENSIONAL PHOTO & ART

Made using layers of multiple photos.

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION

8-10 1113 14-18

N1031 N2031 N3031 3-D COLOR Photos (photos used
must be ones you have taken
yourself)

3-D Black/White Photo (photos
used must be ones you have taken
yourself)

3-D Photo (image from a source,
other than yourself)

N1032 N2032 N3032

N1033 N2033 N3033




SECTION 2 - FINE ARTS
Section Rules & Regulations:

1.
2.
3.

JUNIOR
8-10

Paint-by-number pictures are not allowed.

Copyrighted images may not be used.

All exhibits must be ready to hang prior to arrival at the
fair. Hanging devices must be secure and sturdy
enough to withstand the weight of the exhibit for the
duration of the fair.

Please consider using a protective plastic film cover on
delicate artwork which does notinclude a glass/plastic
frame to prevent smudges.

INTER.
11-13

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

N1101
N1102
N1103
N1104
N1105
N1106
N1107
N1108
N1109
N1110
N1111
N1112
N1113
N1114

N1115
N1116

N2101
N2102
N2103
N2104
N2105
N2106
N2107
N2108
N2109
N2110
N2111
N2112
N2113
N2114

N3101
N3102
N3103
N3104
N3105
N3106
N3107
N3108
N3109
N3110
N3111
N3112
N3113
N3114

Oil painting

Acrylic painting

Watercolor painting

Pastels

Charcoal drawing

Alcohol Ink

Black & white pencil drawing
Color pencil drawing

Crayon drawing

Printmaking (must include block)
Pen & Ink drawing

Scratch Art

Marker drawing

Mixed Media - 2 or more media
used

Graphic Designed Art
3-Dimensional Art on Canvas

N2115
N2116

N3115
N3116

SECTION 3 - CRAFTS

JUNIOR
8-10

INTER.
11-13

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

N1123
N1124

N1126
N1128
N1129
N1131

N1132
N1135
N1136

N1137
N1138

N1139
N1141

N2123
N2124

N3123
N3124

Holiday tree ornament

Leather craft, tooled, stamped or
sewn

Basketry

Fabric painting

Wearable costume mask

Collage - cloth or paper (framed-
ready to hang)

Decoupage item (3-D)

Jewelry earrings — original, not a kit
Jewelry bracelet/anklet - original,
not from kit

Jewelry necklace - original,

not from kit

Sculpture - clay or plaster
Sculpture - stone, metal, wire
String Art — using nails/pins and
can be hung

N2126
N2128
N2129
N2131

N3126
N3128
N3129
N3131

N2132
N2135
N2136

N3132
N3135
N3136
N2137 N3137
N2138

N2139
N2141

N3138
N3139
N3141

N1142
N1143
N1148
N1149
N1154
N1155
N1156
N1158
N1160

N1162

N1163
N1164
N1166
N1167
N1170
N1171
N1172
N1173
N1174
N1176
N1177
N1179

N2142
N2143
N2148
N2149
N2154
N2155
N2156
N2158
N2160

N3142
N3143
N3148
N3149
N3154
N3155
N3156
N3158
N3160

Mosaic - glass only
Mosaic - tile

DecoMesh Wreath
Decorated Grapevine Wreath
Felting — Kit Only

Felting — Original Design
Nature Craft

Ceramics - hand built original
Ceramics —molded -
painted/glazed

Duct Tape Art - (must be made of
duct tape)

Painted Gourd

Quilling

Stained glass - Fused

Button Craft

Key Chain - Original Design
Pressed Flower Craft

Painted Glass or Tile

Gimp Plastic Craft

Painted Wooden Item

N3176 Greeting Card

N3177 Metal Craft

N3179 Macramé

N2162 N3162
N2163
N2164
N2166
N2167
N2170
N2171
N2172
N2173
N2174
N2176
N2177
N2179

N3163
N3164
N3166
N3167
N3170
N3171
N3172
N3173
N3174

DIVISION 40: PHOTOGRAPHY

23

Division Rules & Regulations:

1.

o

Exhibitors may enter one photograph for each class -
no limit on number of classes you can enter.
Paperclip your Entry Tag to the front of your mat.

All photos must be securely mounted on solid mat
board or heavy card stock or mounted with a pre-cut
mat.

Unmounted photos or glass-framed photos will not be
accepted.

All photos must be 5” x 7” in size.

You CANNOT use the same image in both color and the
black/white classes.

SECTION 1-COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10

SENIOR DESCRIPTION

1113 14-18

01001
01002
01003
01004
01005
01007
01008
01011
01014

02001
02002
02003
02004
02005
02007
02008
02011
02014

03001
03002
03003
03004
03005
03007
03008
03011
03014

Buildings, Architecture
Landscape

Flowers or Plants

People - Individual (not a selfie)
People - Two or more

Pets, domesticated animals
Transportation — Auto, Plane, etc.
Wildlife/Nature

Digitally altered image




SECTION 2 - BLACK & WHITE OR SEPIA PHOTOGRAPH
JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 1113 1418

01016 02016 03016 Buildings, Architecture

01017 02017 03017 Landscape

01018 02018 03018 Flowers or Plants

01019 02019 03019 People - Individual

01020 02020 03020 People-Two or more

01022 02022 03022 Pets, domesticated animals
01023 02023 03023 Transportation — Auto, Plane, etc.
01026 02026 03026 Wildlife/Nature

01029 02029 03029 Digitally altered image

DIVISION 4P: MECHANICAL SCIENCES

SECTION 1-WOODWORKING

Sec
1.

tion Rules & Regulations:

Aplan, blueprint or sketch used in construction must
accompany each exhibit. Enclose all documentation in
an envelope printed with the exhibitor’s name. Attach
envelope to exhibit.

Kits are not accepted, exceptin the specified class . All
exhibits in the classes must be made of worked wood
(cut, shaped, etc.).

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION

8-10

1113  14-18

P10
P10
P10
P10
P10
P10

01 P2001 P3001 Decorative Bird House

02 P2002 P3002 Birdorother Wild Animal Feeder
09 P2009 P3009 HouseholdIltem

20 P2020 P3020 Wood Carving

21 P2021 P3021 Wood Burning

22 P2022 P3022 Wooden Item from a Kit

SECTION 2 - 3D PRINTING
Section Rules & Regulations:
Original Design ideas

1.

3.

A plan, blueprint, instructions or sketch used in
construction must accompany each exhibit.

Enclose all documentation in an envelope printed with
the Exhibitor’s name.

Attach envelope to exhibit.

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION

8-10

1113 14-18

P1035 P2035 P3035 3D Printeditem 6 inches or less
P1036 P2036 P3036 3D Printed item over 6 inches but

under 12 inches

SECTION 3-LEGOS

Section Rules & Regulations:

1. Allwork must be of original design. No kits with
instructions.

2. The Fairis not responsible for missing items.

3. Items may be moved. Please secure all items to prevent
moving. Items can be placed in a transparent case/box.

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 1113  14-18

P1040 P2040 P3040 LEGO Car/Truck/Motorcycle
P1041 P2041 P3041 LEGO House/Building
P1042 P2042 P3042 LEGO Boat

P1043 P2043 P3043 LEGO Rocket/Spaceship
P1044 P2044 P3044 LEGO Flowers

P1045 P2045 P3045 LEGO Animal

P1046 P2046 P3046 LEGO Person

DIVISION 4R: FLOWERS & ARRANGEMENTS

24

SECTION 1 - CUT FLOWERS

Section Rules & Regulations:

1. Containers for collections and arrangements must
accompany the entry.

2. Quantity of items/samples in exhibit to be entered is
indicated in parentheses.

3. Flowers will be judged on uniformity and trueness to
variety and color. When counting blooms, they must be
opened to be judged.

4. Leave long stems on flowers. Remove damaged leaves
from specimens.

5. Allspecimens and potted plants must have been grown
by the exhibitor for at least 60 days.

6. Classes with an asterisk (*) require exhibit to be
labeled with the variety name(s).

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 1113 1418

R1001 R2001 R3001 Ageratum (5 stalks)

R1002 R2002 R3002 Aster, China Double (3 blooms-
same variety & color)

R1003 R2003 R3003 Aster, Pompom (3 blooms-same
variety & color)

R1004 R2004 R3004 Black-eyed Susan (3 blooms-
same variety)

R1005 R2005 R3005 Chrysanthemum - (3 stems-same
variety & color)

R1006 R2006 R3006 Cockscomb (celosia), plume type
(1 spike)

R1007 R2007 R3007 Cockscomb (celosia), crested
type (1 spike)




R10

R10

R10

R10

R10

R10

R10

R10

R10
R10
R10
R10

R1020

R1021

R1022

08 R2008 R3008 Dahlia, Giant, large or med. 6” or
more in diameter (1 bloom, must
be disbranched)

Dahlia, Med., 2” to 6” in diameter
(3 blooms, same variety & color -
must be dis-branched)

Dahlia, Small, 2” in diameter

(3 blooms, same variety & color)
Gladiolus (1 spike with two or
more stem leaves attached)
Marigold, large orange varieties
(3 single stems, one bloom each,
same variety)

Marigold, large non-orange
varieties (3 single stems, one
bloom each, same variety)
Marigold, small flowering, single
colored (3 blooms, same variety)
Marigold, small flowering,
multicolored (3 blooms, same
variety)

Rose, any variety (1 stem)
Strawflower (3 blooms)
Sunflower, Ornamental (1 bloom)
Zinnia - pompom type (3 blooms,
same variety & color)

Zinnia, cactus type-spiked petals
(3 blooms, same variety & color)

Zinnia, any other miniature variety,

09 R2009 R3009

10 R2010 R3010

11 R2011 R3011

12 R2012 R3012

13 R2013 R3013

14 R2014 R3014

15 R2015 R3015

16
17
18
19

R2016
R2017
R2018
R2019

R3016
R3017
R3018
R3019

R2020 R3020

R2021 R3021

1" or less in diameter (3 blooms,

same variety & color)

Zinnia, any other non-miniature
variety, 1'2” or more in diameter
(3 blooms, same variety & color)

R2022 R3022

SECTION 3 - HOUSE PLANTS, DISH GARDENS &

TERRARIUMS

Section Rules & Regulations:

1.

JUNIOR INTER.

8-10

Potted plants, except in hanging basket classes, must
be in pots not to exceed 8” top diameter.

Dish garden containers may not exceed 20” maximum
width.

Hanging baskets must be able to hang and sit flat on
table.

Houseplants and terrariums should have been
established in the pot or container at least one month.

SENIOR DESCRIPTION

1113  14-18

R10
R10
R10
R10

52
53
54
55

R2052
R2053
R2054
R2055

R3052 African Violets

R3053 Begonia, flowering type
R3054 Begonia, foliage type
R3055 Philodendron, vine type

R1056
R1057

R1058
R1059
R1060
R1061
R1062
R1063

R1064
R1065

R2056
R2057

R3056
R3057

Prayer Plant

House Plant, foliage, any single
variety not listed above

House plant, cacti or succulent,
single variety

Dish Garden, at least 3 foliage
house plants

Dish Garden, at least 3 cacti or
succulents

Terrarium (with cover or lid)
Hanging basket, indoor plants
Hanging basket, outdoor flowering
Hanging basket, outdoor foliage
Pothos

R2058 R3058

R2059 R3059

R2060 R3060
R2061
R2062
R2063
R2064
R2065

R3061
R3062
R3063
R3064
R3065

DIVISION 4S: AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES

25

SECTION 1 - VEGETABLE VARIETIES
Section Rules & Regulations:

1.
2.

3.

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10

All exhibits must have been grown by the exhibitor.
Classes with an (*) require exhibit to be labeled with
variety name.

Quantity of items is indicated in parentheses.

SENIOR DESCRIPTION

1113 14-18

51001
51002
51003
51004
51005
S1012
51013
S1014
S1015

51018
51020
51024
51025
51026

51027
51028
51029
51030
51031

51032
51033
51034
51035

52001
52002
52003
52004
52005
52012
52013
52014
52015

S3001
S3002
S3003
S3004
S3005
S3012
S3013
S3014
S3015

Beets, topped (3)

Beans, green snap (8)

Beans, yellow snap (8)

Beans, pole lima (8)*

Beans, bush lima (8)*
Cucumber (3)

Cucumber, pickling (3)

Eggplant, round/oval varieties (1)
Eggplant, slender cylindrical
varieties — Oriental type (1)
Gourds (3, same variety)

Okra (8 pods)

Peppers, Banana type (3)
Peppers, Bell type (3)

Peppers, Cayenne type, large
varieties (3)

Peppers, Small Cayenne Types (3)
Peppers, Chili types (3)

Peppers, Jalapeno type (3)
Peppers - other type (3)*
Pumpkin, Connecticut Field type-
ridged (1)

Pumpkin, Cushaw (1)

Pumpkin, Big Max -stock type (1)
Pumpkin, small sugar type (1)
Pumpkin, miniature type (3)

52018
52020
52024
52025
52026

S3018
S3020
S3024
S3025
S3026

52027
52028
52029
52030
52031

S3027
53028
S3029
S3030
53031

52032
52033
52034
52035

S3032
S3033
S3034
S3035




51036
51037
51038
51039
51040
51042
51043
51044
51045
51046
51047
51048
51049
51052

51053

S1054

51055
51056
51057
51058
51059
51060
51061
51062
51063

51064

52036
52037
52038
52039
52040
52042
52043
52044
52045
52046
52047
52048
52049
52052

52053

52054

52055
52056
52057
52058
52059
52060
52061
52062
52063

52064

S3036
S3037
S3038
S3039
S3040
S3042
S3043
S3044
S3045
S3046
S3047
53048
S3049
S3052

S3053

S3054

S3055
S3056
S3057
S3058
S3059
S3060
S3061
S3062
S3063

S3064

SECTION 2 - FRUIT

Section Rules & Regulations:

1. Allexhibits must have been grown by the exhibitor.

2. Classes with an (*) require exhibit to be labeled with
variety name.

3. Quantity of items is indicated in parentheses.

JUNIOR INTER.

8-10

11-13

Potatoes, any red variety (3)
Potatoes, cobbler (3)

Potatoes, Katahdin/Kennebec (3)
Potatoes, Yukon Gold (3)
Potatoes, Russet (3)

Squash, acorn (3)

Squash, butternut (1)

Squash, crookneck (1)

Squash, Patty pan type (3)
Squash, yellow straight neck (3)
Squash, zucchini (3)

Squash, Hubbard (1)

Squash, spaghetti (1)

Sunflower, non-oil type, not
ornamental, mature seed head of
6” or more dia. (1 head)
Sunflower, non-oil type, not
ornamental, mature seed head of
less than 6” dia. (1 head)
Sunflower, oil type (black seeds),
not ornamental, mature seed head
(1 head)

Sweet Corn, white (3)

Sweet Corn, yellow (3)

Sweet Potato, any variety (3)
Tomatoes, mature green (3)
Tomatoes, red globe type, min.
diameter across top 3-inches (3)*
Tomatoes, red globe type, max.
diameter across top 6-inches (3)*
Tomatoes, yellow globe type (3)
across top 3-inches (3)*
Tomatoes, cherry type, min. dia.
1-inch (6)

Tomatoes, cherry type, max. dia.
1-inch (6)

Tomatoes, pear or plum type (3)

SENIOR DESCRIPTION

14-18

51067
51068
51069
51070

51071

52067
52068
52069
52070

52071

S3067
S3068
S3069
S3070

S3071

Melon, cantaloupe type (1)
Melon, honeydew (1)
Watermelon, oblong shape (1)
Watermelon, round (not sugar
baby) (1)

Watermelon, sugar baby (1)

26

SECTION 3 - HERBS

Section Rules & Regulations:

¢ One herb bunch = 6 stalks placed in water in a container,
which you provide.

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10 11-13

51076 S2076
S1077 S2077
51078 S2078
S1079 S2079
51080 S2080
51081 S2081

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

S3076
S3077
S3078
S3079
S3080
53081

Herbs, Parsley, simple (1 bunch)
Herbs, Parsley, curly (1 bunch)
Herbs, Basil (1 bunch)

Herbs, Mint (1 bunch)

Herbs, Thyme (1 bunch)

Herbs, Dill (1 bunch)

SECTION 4 - GRAIN

Section Rules & Regulations:

Exhibits shall consist of one quart of grain in a clear glass
jar with a lid. Jars must be free of printing, labels, except
fora 3”x 5” card attached to the exhibit with string or tape.
The following information must be printed on the card:

¢ Variety (i.e. Potomac Wheat)

¢ \Was the seed “certified”?

¢ How much nitrogen was applied? On what date?

¢ What crop was grown on this land last year?

¢ Intended use (e.g. used on farm, saved for seed, sold,
other - Indicate what).

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10 11-13

S1090 S2090
51091 S2091
S1092 S2092
S1093 S2093
51094 S2094
S1095 S2095
S1096 S2096
S1097 S2097
S1098 S2098
S1099 S2099
51100 S2100

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18

S3090
S3091
S3092
S3093
S3094
S3095
S3096
S3097
S3098
S3099
53100

Barley-1 qt.
Oats-1qt.

Rye -1 qt.

Wheat-1 qt.

Soybeans (black) - 1 gt.
Soybeans (yellow) - 1qt.
Corn—(shelled) -1 qt.
Corn (5 ears)

Corn (best single ear)
Popcorn (5 ears)

Indian Corn (5 ears)



SECTION 5 - HAY
Section Rules & Regulations:

Exhibits shall consist of a bundle approximately 18” x 18” x

6” in size.

Bundle must be securely tied 4 ways for hanging. Attach a
3” x 5” card to the exhibit with string or tape. The following
information must be printed on the card:

¢ Variety and Species (i.e. WL323 Alfalfa, Benchmark
Orchard grass) - if mixed, indicate main composition.

¢ Was the seed “certified”?

¢ Date of seeding (month/year).

¢ Which cutting? (e.g. 1st, 2nd, etc.)

¢ What crop was grown on this land last year?

¢ Intended use (e.g. used on farm, saved for seed, sold,
other - indicate what).

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION
8-10 11-13 14-18

S1104 S2104 S3104 Alfalfa
S1113 S2113 S3113 Orchard Grass

SECTION 6 - EGGS
Section Rules & Regulations:
All eggs must be exhibited in egg cartons.

JUNIOR
8-10
S1118
S1121
S1122

INTER.
11-13

52118
52121
52122

SENIOR DESCRIPTION

14-18

S3118 1/2 doz.-white, in carton
S3121 1/2 doz.-brown, in carton
S3122 1/2 doz.-multi color/speckled

DIVISION 4T: 4H PROMOTION

SECTION 2 - POSTERS

Section Rules & Regulations:

1. Posterscanbe 8”x10”or11”x14” and may be
horizontal or vertical.

2. Exhibitors may use any media, incl.: marker, crayon,
acrylic, oil, ink or collage.

3. Posters MUST Include: The OFFICIAL 4-H Clover
emblem on the front side.

JUNIOR INTER.
8-10 11-13
T1001 T2001

SENIOR DESCRIPTION
14-18
T3001

Nutrition, healthy lifestyles &
fitness

Hobby (photography, fishing,
sports, etc.)

Safety

Robotics

Science related

T1002 T2002 T3002
T1003
T1004

T1005

T2003
T2004
T2005

T3003
13004
T3005

27

T1008

T1009
T1010
T1011
T1016
T1017

T2008 T3008 Maryland or Wicomico County
historic site

Livestock

Domesticated animals
Wildlife

Recycling or green living

Club poster

T2009
T2010
T2011
T2016
T2017

T3009
13010
T3011
T3016
13017

SECTION 3 -4-H PROMOTIONAL GRAPHIC ART
Section Rules & Regulations:

1. Designs must be computer generated.

2. Allartwork created must be original; do not use images
or photos from the internet.

3. MUST include a minimum of one OFFICIAL 4-H Clover
emblem.

4. Printed on 8.5” x 11” Heavy White Card Stock/Coated
Papers or 8” x 10” photographic paper. Glossy and
matte finishes are accepted.

5. AllDesigns must be mounted on a firm mat weight
board.

6. Note: Files such as jpg can be printed at local one-hour
photo shops.

7. The 2025 Maryland 4-H Promotional theme is
"Blossoming with 4-H"

JUNIOR INTER. SENIOR DESCRIPTION

8-10 1113 14-18

T1018 T2018 T3018 County-create a design

promoting your county 4-H
program

T1019 T2019 T3019 Maryland - create a design

promoting the Maryland 4-H
program

T1020 T2020 T3020 Open-create a design promoting

any 4-H project area or4-H in
general



GENERAL ENTRY FORM 2025 Exhibitor # (for office use only)
NAME TELEPHONE

ADDRESS

cITy STATE ZIP CODE
EMAIL

Juniors must be 8 years old by Jan. 1, 2025, and not have reached their 19th birthday by Jan. 1, 2025.
ENTRIES MUST BE DELIVERED FROM 4 TO 8 PM. ON WEDNESDAY, AUG. 13. DOORS CLOSE AT 8:30 PM.
LIVESTOCK ACCEPTED FROM 2 TO 9 PM. THURSDAY, AUG. 14, 2025
ENTRIES CAN ALSO BE REGISTERED ONLINE AT wicomicofair.com

Pre-registration must be
received by
Monday, August 4, 2025

DEPT
LETTER

CLASS

SECTION NUMBER

PLEASE CHECK ONE: DESCRIPTION

[ ] ApuLt
[ ] JUNIOR
[ ] 4-H/FFA

DATE OF BIRTH
(for Junior/4-H only)

MAILALL ENTRIESTO:
MICO FARM & HOME SHOW; PO.BOX 493; SALISBURY,MD 21803
Mailed entries must be received by Monday, Aug. 4, 2025

Attach additional sheets of paper as needed for additional entries.
el

NOTE: Every effort will be made to protect all entries while in the custody of the Fair Committee.
The Fair Committee disclaims any responsibility for the loss or damage to property or person.

WET CORNBREAD, DECORATED CUPCAKE, and EDIBLE ARRANGEMENT

CONTESTS — ENTRY FORM 2025
GENERAL RULES FOR ALL CONTESTS:

LIVESTOCK ENTRY FORM 2025

Wet Eastern Shore Cornbread (also known | Pre-registration must be received by

1. All entries must be pre-registered
by mail or online at
wicomicofair.com.

2. Registrations must be received
by Monday Aug. 4, 2025

3.Entries must be delivered to
the registration table inside the
Carriage House between 12-2 p.m.
on Saturday, Aug. 16.

4. Winners will be announced during the
Benefit Auction on Saturday, Aug. 16.

5. All entries must be entirely the work
of the entrant.

6.Entrants must be 19 years of age or
older.

7. All entries are property of The Fair
and will be sold at the Saturday
Auction.

8. Containers/trays are the
entrants'responsibility.

as Cornpone) Rules (In Addition to the
General Rules):

1. An 8" x 8" (or larger) baking pan
must be used and may be hot, warm
orcold.

2. Willbejudged on appearance,
texture, and taste.

Decorated Cupcake Rules (In Addition to
the General Rules):

1. Entry must consist of 12 standard
size cupcakes with liners.

2. No muffins or cheesecakes.

3. Will be judged on appearance,
texture and taste.

4. Must be individual cupcakes, not in
the shape or form of a cake.

Edible Arrangement Rules (In Addition to
the General Rules):

1. Entry must consist of fruit(s) and/or

vegetable(s).
PRIZES 2. Display must be no larger than
1st 2nd 3rd  4th 12"x12".
3. Entry will be judged on creativity and

SSO 325 81 5 31 0 appearance.
NAME
TELEPHONE
ADDRESS

PLEASE CHECK THE CONTEST(S)

CITY STATE YOU PLAN TO PARTICIPATE IN:
ZIP CODE [C] wet Eastern Shore Cornbread
EMAIL ] Decorated Cupcakes

[] Edible Arrangement

1
1
[
1
I
1 NAME

Monday Aug. 4, 2025.

No late entries accepted. Entries must be delivered
on Thursday, Aug. 14 from 2to 9 p.m.

I CLUB NAME (if 4-H)

' PHONE

: ADDRESS

| CITY STATE COUNTY

| ZIP CODE EMAIL

| BIRTHDATE AGE

: PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| CLASS DIVISION BREED AI:)I(I;ABAL DESCRIPTION EAR TAG #
: 0 Dairy Cow Holstein 2/2/2015 Junior Yearling Heifer 999999
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

: PENS NEEDED NUMBER OF ANIMALS

v []catTie [ SHEEP —E/EEES —SS/E*;
| _ -

v [ Jeoats  [] swiNE _DARY _ SWINE
1




	2025-Entry-Form.pdf
	391B_FAIR_20240625_01_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_02_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_03_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_04_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_05_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_06_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_07_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_08_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_09_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_10_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_11_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_12_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_13_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_14_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_15_C
	391B_FAIR_20240625_16_C




